
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: Cliff P. Brunson [cbrunson@bbcinternational.com] 
Saturday, September 17, 2011 4:18 PM 
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Dusty Wilson; C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Oxy Winston Gas Com #4 SWD 
Oxy-Winston Gas Com #4 SWD-Site drawing and lab data.pdf; Oxy-Winston Gas Com #4 
SWD-Site Pictures.pdf 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Flagged 

Mike, 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on September 13, 2011 concerning the remediation plan forthe release that 
occurred at the Oxy Winston Gas Com #4 SWD. As agreed, Oxy will hand excavate 6 inches of the impacted soil in 
the spill area inside the building where possible due to multiple lines and equipment existing in the spill area in the 
building. The excavation will then be backfilled with clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this area is 
approximately 30 to .50 feet. 

I have attached the site drawing and laboratory data and a few pictures that we reviewed during our discussion for 
your files. If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be 
greatly appreciated. 

Oxy and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Cliff Brunson, CEI, CRS 

President 

BBC International, Inc. 

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mailing Address: 

P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address 

1324 W. Marland St. 

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 

Phone (575)397-6388 

Fax. (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail, cbrunsontabbcinternational.com 

Confidentiality Notice This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 

Thanks, Cliff 

l 

















OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 02, 2011 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: WINSTON #4 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/01/11 8:40. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM SS240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505)397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/01/2011 
09/02/2011 
WINSTON #4 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/30/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 SURFACE (H101859-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

2280 16.0 09/01/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2FT (H101859-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride S12 16.0 09/01/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4FT (H101859-03) 
Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 736 36.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6 FT (H101859-04) 
Chloride, SM4S00C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 336 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories • *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEA5E MOTH' Uablltty and Damages. Cardinal's liabQty and d i*nt i exttifiirt remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tore, ShaU b* limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including thtse tor negige/ice jarf 

any other cause whatsoever snaB Be deemed waived unless made In writing "nd received hf Cardinal wittin thirty (3D) aays after completjwi of tiic applidble SCMTC, In no event stall Cardinal be liable far inodmtal cr consequerraat damages, 

inducing, without limitation, lwsnesE mtcnuptwru, loss of ww, or less of profits Incurred by dient, Its subsidiaries, 3 fll Hates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of mt above aattd reason or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified aomie. This report shall net be reproduced except in Kulivith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/01/2011 
09/02/2011 ' 
WINSTON #4 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/30/2011 
Soil 
Cool BL Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 SURFACE (H101859-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

11400 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 FT (H101859-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample I D : SP 2 @ 2 FT (H101859-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample I D : SP 3 SURFACE (H101859-0S) 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5680 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample I D : SP 3 @ 2 FT {H101859-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 896 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

ptMSE NOTE Liability and Damagie, Cardinal's Irablty and droit's Cxduuvc remedy for any daim arrang, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Hie amount paid by client for analyses. All dairtis, inrjudrng those for rieeiloenee aid 
any other dose whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made KI wrldnd and received by Cardial within thirty (30) days arte, completion nf the applicable semen. ln no event shad cardinal be liable for inodantd or t»rseqi*i tr.1 damages, 
induding, without limitation, bus.ness intenupoons, kes of use, or loss of profits incurred a, client, its subsrdranes, affiliates or successors anting out of or related to the ricrrformance of the services hereunder by Cardial renames* of whether such 
ejarm s based upon any of Cha aoom stated reasons or cchefwitt. Resists reStt only re the samples Idendfied aooue. Ttiis report shall not be reproduced except in hdl with written approval oi Cardinal Laboratunes 

a ^ ^ W ^ > 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
I _ s . t D o r a . 1 z o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505)397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

09/01/2011 
09/02/2011 
WINSTON #4 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/30/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 4 FT (H101859-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 720 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 7 FT (H101859-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 544 16.0 09/02/2011 ND 416 104 400 7.41 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PUTASX NOTE; Uiblrty acid rjaoieaei. Cardinal*, riauaty and dealt'* mtcluswe re-ncdy for any cUun anting, whether baaed m concracc cr- ton. shjll be Imnad tn Lhe amount paid by client (or anatyaes. All clams, avcluding bhose tor nrrgMcnce and 

art, other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal wRUin thirty (30} days after comrJeoori oT ttie apporabut service. In no event shall Cardkiai he TUrile fnr Incidental or corrserguendal rjarrracjes, 

induding, without LiaiUbon, buairvsrs intcrrupoons, loss of use, or loss of preflcs ricurred by crier*, its subsidanes, arhliatcs or successors anaiv, out Df or related to die performance of the services hrtreunder by cardinal, regardless or varvrther such 

claim Is based upon any of the abovet stared reason* or otherwise. Results rvlateonty to the samples IdenbHed above. Tins report shai not be leproduced except in full wtth wnden approval of Cananal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I | N J / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i _ s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8B240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASC NOTE. Uablity and DjrmijM, Cardlrv>r* liability and dienft ocdusrvc rerrtedy for any claim ariang, vithettier based in contract: or tort, shall b* llmrced ts t t i* amounr paid by dient for artdyiBi. Ail darns, vKi&toQ those for negligence -and 

tny ether ouae whatsoever stiall t-i d«is>--im4d waived unless made In writing and received by Carrtlnul vAthln thirty (30) days after csmp'elion of tlie applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incMerKal or csflKfluwfiHl darmgts, 

mdiidirig, M-fthout limitafiori, business towropttoris. ICE of use, or l a s of profits najrred by client; its sub^ianes, abates or successors arising out of or rdatad to tne perlwrrrace cf the servKts hereunder by Cardinal, regjprJess or wruSJie* 5 uth 

dalmlsbas^uponany of ffiealw Results relate only ra the sample.'. idendf\ed above. This report shall .loLterepiuduCed eaciiptiri fuD mitJi witten -approval of Carflir^ t^boratgnes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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2*%+ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(605)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Namo:^B^c_lmemational, Inc. 

Project Maiiager:^Cliff j j r u n s o n _ 

Address: J ^ O . Box 805 

City: Hobbs Slate: NM zip: 88241 

Prions*: 575-397-6388 Faxtf: 575-397-0397 

Pro£ect#: Project Owner: (^Jj(.j^_ 

Project Namo: \ j j I V T ^ V V O > - M ^ l * - ' O 

Project Location: £ <X£~ ' S 

Sampler Name: ~7f6iZ Orfhl \,'\i.O^Q[^((\.{ 
FOR LAO USt ONLV 

Lab I.D. 

JL 
3 

'/V 

Sample I.D. 

»• P < & Z '-T-

ia S? @ I -F V 

3 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. it: 

Company: 

Attn: 

ArJdress: 

Cily: 

State: Zip:_ 

Phono #: 

Fax #; 

or 

S l l 
cc I tf 
a s 

1 
l LU 
o cr 

Q i ' i ! 

w__i_O_02_^p_ 
t 

J . .A „ 

IH. 

PRESERV 

1 O 1 

< O , 
S I O 

±L 

SAMPLING 

DATE 1 TIME 

IOCS 

i i l i i . 
±1X 

I qil 

ti 

\ 
t-

JL 

IL 

-I 
HI EASL ;*OIE LitiWHc an j Diri-agea Cs-tfi'ials ( iso*!; eric c len 5. exllui iv* icntM / l c i« y i * n s'lung v.fCintr w i s d n C/fl.'ac - 3' "tH * h j l c« l~5 a ^ c r t cswcy- ir-.f a*"H V i ra 

3nPl rsct. AJi dams i i 'djdux) ihcsa (of r«qli^er>c« inr) any olftci C5U;.Q » + 5 ! W J « I e'-adlrt oefttied .rrtes* - a - ; , in -t\ i . ^ aiw 'eccvea oy CsiA-al v . "U- Wrrs/s i * i t 5' c C r e s r f i ^ s t ' c 

l e rv i c t In in) even' chai Cn-J i r j l be 1«Me tet mc»J<nia! gi toroeqLhcrtuI darnagti 'iirludiivj *v't zx. In ia ' ion L'.tJ'esv •nie,"j-j'"cns I V J I a* ij'-G h i * ol f*i#ti*s mt . r - jd hf ; l an! i*» luas^uw^* 

iT-l a'f5'B--i; :ev>?*< a-rs'r-3 c-ut o * i ' 'e'a'cc; Ic it-g re' 'cr" 'J'X'. ' of %L',rv'irp^ ''e " j ^ o r bv Cj-d • "1 •»-tyJUj«> <.-'•••''«•'*•-*• Sic"---It ^ c?^gc J C < ^ g^v p">.< a>:.-.- ti4'» 

^ r j l l n q u l i h o d BU: I .j j / 3 8 ^ ? ^ 1 ' Received B y : . Phono Result: • Ves Q No Add'l Phone 4: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No AdrJ'l Fax (,': " 

^ r j l l n q u l i h o d BU: I .j j / 3 8 ^ ? ^ 1 ' Received B y : . 

REMARKS: „ A . , A , , ~ ' " 

gMML hi I. Rel inmushod By: / D?t^ :^ j . j Received By: . j 

De l i ve red B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) " ' ( t " Sample Condition CHECKEO BY: 
Cool Intact^ : (Jiijt^ls) 

S a m p l o r - U P S - Bus - Other: W , L3"Ves B"Yes / f e f t " 
1 C> IH No I"! No 

REMARKS: „ A . , A , , ~ ' " 

gMML hi I. 

•f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Ploaso fax written chan yes to 505-393-
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# ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2325 FAX (50S) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

companyName: BBC International, Inc. 
Project Manager: Clif f Brunson 

A d d r 7 S S r P - 0 . Box 805 

City: Hobbs State: NM zip: 88241 

Phone*/: 575-397-B388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 

Project #: Projeel Owner: <L-')(LJ 

^ e c t J ^ r w : _ X ^ L i l ^ i l Q k L J z % c 4 . S t O D 

Project Localioii: 

Sampler Naino: 
POIf L A S U i F O ' l tY 

LabLD. 

-i'i 

Sample I.D. 

5_. 

B/U. TO A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. U: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

Siate: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax#: 
MATRIX 

UJ ' _ 

t5 a. 

O M ^ 11~ 
. to j O LO Q 

i X 

PRESERV. SAMPLING 

i ! 

i : o 

i ° 
DATE 1 TIME 

(J 
JL 

PLEftSC MOIL uilM*!yanijCii<iiag«5 C a r d i a l s boLnlii* ami cMil 's c*clusi/e lOmedy ' V srn r a i n ai s * i ! w e i ^ u ! w : 

analyses All ciaircs IH-WI - IT . Bins* 'o< f^nl'ganve ami gi-v otner ."3.i« Vf'iaticti'er Elialt t t ( l t f lTeJ A a w : J ''ess r -a is o • 

serwte f i r.o c v f u I C>s'rtin,j| tob'fi f.tf irT'aerHJI 5t enrsi*r( j* n ial it3ff>a{j6& trf.LrJirw ftLitJid^ia'-ift b^f-i ee; . i ls 

*. :o( i '3Ji 2 ' : i « s>"il> M i m ice i 

wi t . r ; r."-. 'ST? ^ea tv. ' a z n \ w 

tr-i an : „ rJ j-s.a c/ i l * i i f c :ne 

' S ; \ r,|«v f i sub; d tJ l . i i 

relinquished; By; ^ 4 | | DaJ^:^ ^ j ^ Receive jl By: ,•; Phone Result: • Yes D No .Add'l phone »: relinquished; By; ^ 4 | | DaJ^:^ ^ j ^ Receive jl By: ,•; 
Fax Result: • Yes O No 'Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

Rellnquishedfiy: / | Dale: j , Ra'ceivod)By: t j 

Delivered By: (Circle "Ono> ' " f j Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
. Cool^Intact,- , 'flilftjjlls! 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: } v ' LBYesGJ-Yes \ / k h 

• n No n NO • i-yv* 

Fax Result: • Yes O No 'Add'l Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

-0/7 / 
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